
 

 
 

 
 

 
1 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the 
meeting which will be held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 26 
March 2024 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
 
Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 
Tel : 0207 527 3308 
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 
Despatched : 18 March 2024  
 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Flora Williamson (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Convery (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Jason Jackson 
Councillor Tricia Clarke 
Councillor Sheila Chapman 
 

Councillor Hannah McHugh 
Councillor Bashir Ibrahim 
Councillor Saiqa Pandor 
Councillor Angelo Weekes 
Councillor Heather Staff 
Councillor Benali Hamdache 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Praful Nargund 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
 

Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

  
A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 

 
 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
▪ if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

▪ you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 

vocation  
  carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or   

 longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  
 

 

 
4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 6 

 
5.  Chair's Report 

 
 

 



 
 

3 
 

6.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 
   

 

 
B.  
 

Items for Call-In (if any) 
 

 
 
C.  
 

Discussion Items (if any) 
 

 
 
1.  Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2023/24 

 
7 - 56 

 
2.  Complex ASB Scrutiny Review - Draft Recommendations 

 
TO FOLLOW 

 
3.  Review of the Council's Scrutiny Function - Outcomes 

 
TO FOLLOW 

 
4.  Monitoring Item 

 
57 - 76 

 • Council forward plan  
• Scrutiny review tracker  
• Updates from committee chairs  
• Work Programme  

 

 

 
D.  
 

Urgent Non-Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

 
E.  
 

Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining 
items on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
or confidential information within the terms of the access to information 
procedure rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof. 
   

 

 
F.  
 

Exempt Items for Call-In (if any) 
 

 
 
G.  
 

Exempt Items  

 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view 
of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 

 



 
 

4 
 

proceedings, that exempt information would be disclosed. 
    

H.  
 

Other Business 
 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 
25 April 2024 

 
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 

council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 
 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you participate in the meeting you will be deemed by the Council to have consented to being 
filmed.  By entering the Council Chamber you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If 
you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area, overlooking 

the Chamber. 
 

In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/
mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 February 2024 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  22 February 2024 at 7.30 
pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Williamson (Chair), Convery (Vice-Chair), 
Chowdhury, Jackson, Clarke, McHugh, Ibrahim, 
Weekes, Staff and Hamdache 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Ward  

 
 

Councillor Flora Williamson in the Chair 
 

 
175 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Chapman and Pandor.  
 

176 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None.  
 

177 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

178 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2024 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 

179 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
The Chair provided an update on evidence received as part of  the scrutiny review 
of Complex ASB. Visits had been held with the Safeguarding Adults Board, the 
Housing Intensive Team and the Street Outreach Team. A further session would be 
held to observe a MARAC meeting and Islington Law Centre had also been invited 
to contribute evidence to the review.  
 

180 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6) 
None.  
 

181 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF COMPLEX ASB - WITNESS EVIDENCE (Item D1) 
Miriam Bullock, Deputy Director of Public Health, together with Liz McGrath,  Clinical 
Director, and Jane Palmer, Criminal Justice Pathways Coordinator, of Camden and 
Islington NHS Foundation Trust (C&I), presented to the committee on taking a public 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 February 2024 
 

2 
 

health approach to ASB, and in particular on the links between mental health, drug 
and alcohol needs, and ASB issues.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion: 
 

• C&I’s drug and alcohol services worked closely with council services, 
including the Street Population team, the Cuckooing Team and Housing 
Officers. The service offered outreach work that sought to engage people in 
treatment and offered rapid prescription of opiate replacements. C&I also 
worked closely with council officers through the MARAC process, as well as 
with GP surgeries, voluntary sector partners and others.  

• Following a question on the impact of austerity on drug and alcohol services, 
it was advised that additional investment had been made into the service in 
recent years, including extra investment to develop new pathways into 
treatment for those in the criminal justice system. Outreach services had 
continued to be funded despite the financial challenges facing public services. 
The most significant challenge was getting people to engage in treatment and 
stay in treatment. There were no waiting lists in drug and alcohol services.  

• Outreach work had developed over recent years by targeting outreach at hard 
to reach groups, including women and those in the criminal justice system.   

• It was asked if the provision of supervised injection facilities in Islington would 
allow for better opportunities for intervention.  In response, it was commented 
that this could be considered a harm reduction approach, however there were 
already opportunities for intervention through needle exchanges and other 
services. Services were proactive in engaging with clients and welcoming 
them into treatment services.  

• In relation to mental health
[...]
rols as part of their outreach work.  

• Following a question on drug-taking in parks and public concerns about 
needles, it was confirmed that there were various pharmacies and other sites 
that operated needle exchange schemes. C&I worked with council services to 
encourage those taking drugs in public to enter treatment, but building trust 
was key to drug-users choosing to engage in treatment.  

• There were challenges around obtaining accurate data on the level of need 
among drug users.  

• A member commented on Islington’s diversity and the need for services to be 
culturally competent to best meet the needs of the borough’s communities. It 
was advised that there was a specific drug treatment pathway for men from a 
Black African background, and both mental health and addiction services 
employed key workers from a range of different backgrounds. It was intended 
for drug and alcohol support services to be culturally aware. The services 
also engaged with community leaders, community centres, and had provided 
training to community groups with relatively lower levels of engagement to 
encourage take-up. There were also two workers who specialised in working 
with the LGBT+ community.  

• In response to a question on early intervention approaches, it was noted that 
those with drug and alcohol dependency had typically experienced trauma, 
poverty, and instability in their lives. Early intervention approaches would 
need to consider wider determinants, including housing, education, and 
support for families.  

• Drug and alcohol education was provided in schools as a way of engaging 
with young people.  

• The Committee considered the difficulty of getting those with complex needs 
to engage with drug, alcohol and mental health support services. Unless 
someone was exhibiting behaviours significant enough to require them to be 
sectioned under the Mental Health Act, then there was no power to compel 
people to engage in treatment and support.  

• Recently there had been increased investment in mental health services for 
less severe problems; it was intended to offer more community based mental 
health support for those with lower needs. The service offer was still being 
developed, but it was intended to be easier to access.  

• A member asked, if the officers and representatives of C&I could do one thing 
to improve ASB outcomes, what it would be. In response, all agreed that 
addressing the housing crisis would make the biggest impact on people’s 
wellbeing.  

  
The Chair thanked the witnesses for their attendance.  
  
 
 

Page 3



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 February 2024 
 

4 
 

182 12 MONTH UPDATE ON SCRUTINY REVIEW OF COVID-19, IMPACT ON 
COUNCIL FINANCES AND LOCAL BUSINESS (Item D2) 
Stephen Biggs, Corporate Director of Community Wealth Building, and Paul Clarke, 
Director of Finance, introduced the report summarising progress made since the 
previous scrutiny review.  
 
Although many effects of the Covid pandemic had since passed, the pressures on 
the local economy and council budgets had remained, with the fuel crisis, cost of 
living crisis and other changes over recent years. Officers summarised the work to 
support local businesses, and the work to address the challenging financial position 
in local government.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion: 
 

• Following a question on the impact of Low Traffic Neighbourhoods on local 
businesses, officers commented that there was a need to find the right 
balance, and although some businesses thought the changes had impacted 
on trade, other businesses had adapted and benefitted. It was recognised 
that initial engagement with businesses could have been more robust, and 
the overall approach to engagement had developed as the People Friendly 
Streets programme had progressed.  

• It was commented that Covid had a significant financial impact on adult social 
care; it was thought there was a cohort who became unwell and reliant on 
care services earlier due to the impact of the pandemic, or who had more 
complex needs than they otherwise would have done. Officers summarised 
the work to manage overspends in adult social care through managing 
demand where possible.  

• A member commented on the importance of investing in the local economy 
through procurement and suggested that KPIs should be reviewed to enable 
local investment to be monitored. Officers advised that this was being 
considered. A member suggested that it would be helpful to have 
comparative data to other London boroughs.  

• A member commented that work to develop new affordable workspace in the 
borough had been impressive, but commented on the need to audit those 
providing affordable workspace to ensure that they were benefitting islington 
residents.  

• A member noted the positive work to support the local economy and council 
finances, commending the council for its work despite significant challenges.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the progress since the scrutiny review be noted.  
  
 

183 UPDATE ON RESIDENT EXPERIENCE PROGRAMME (Item D3) 
Councillor Ward, Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Planning, Raj 
Chand, Corporate Director – Community Engagement and Wellbeing, and Manny 
Lewis, Head of Customer Access, presented to the committee on the 
implementation of the resident experience programme.  

Page 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 February 2024 
 

5 
 

 
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion: 
 

• The Committee noted the progress made in complaints performance, the 
work to update systems at the contact centre, significant improvements in 
telephone performance, improvements to the council’s website, and new 
developments such as the Access Islington hubs which brought local services 
together to make them accessible to residents.  

• The council was exploring the potential for AI in handling common customer 
queries, but it was recognised that this had to be considered very carefully 
before it was implemented. In particular, any ethical concerns about the use 
of resident data and system bias would have to be addressed.  

• The Committee noted concerns about some residents being digitally 
excluded and unable to use online services. Officers commented that 
enabling residents to complete more simple transactions online through 
automated systems would free up officer time to focus on those residents 
who needed extra support and complex cases. 

• A discussion was had on the processes for responding to member enquiries 
and how response times can be monitored and improved.  

• Officers explained the work to develop a complaints tracking solution that 
would allow greater management oversight and also help to identify trends 
and themes in complaints.  

• A member highlighted that the council website contained limited information 
about Access Islington Hubs and requested that this be reviewed. 

• It was commented that changes and improvements to customer services 
would be discussed with resident working groups. The Committee noted the 
need for diverse representation on these groups to ensure that the needs of 
all communities were reflected.  

The Committee noted the update and thanked officers for their attendance.  
  
 

184 MONITORING ITEM (Item D4) 
Noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 
 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 26 March 2024 

Subject: Budget Monitoring 2023/24 Quarter 3 
1. Synopsis 
1.1. The Resources Directorate produces quarterly budget monitoring reports on the council’s 

current financial position to allow the Executive to fulfil its responsibility to monitor the 
budget and make decisions on budget revisions and the allocation of contingency funding. 

1.2. The Policy and Performance Scrutiny (PPS) Committee’s Terms of Reference include 
responsibility to consider matters relating to the council’s financial position. Therefore, the 
latest budget monitoring report is submitted regularly to meetings. 

2. Recommendations  
2.1. To consider and note the enclosed budget monitoring 2023/24 Quarter 3 report, considered 

by the Executive on 14 March 2024. 
3. Background 
3.1. The council is required by law to conduct its business efficiently and ensure it has sound 

financial management policies, strictly adhered to. Reviewing the budget during the year 
and taking necessary action is the Executive’s responsibility. Monitoring of the budget by 
the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee provides an additional level of assurance. 

4. Implications 
4.1. The implications are detailed in the related report.  
5. Reason for Recommendations 
5.1. To enable the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee to fulfil its obligation to consider 

matters relating to the financial position of the council. 
 

Appendices 
Report to the Executive: Budget Monitoring 2023/24 Quarter 3 and associated report appendices. 
Background Papers: None  
 

Authorised by:  13 March 2024 

 Corporate Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) Date 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item D1



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 
 

Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Planning and Performance 
Meeting of: Executive 
Date: 14 March 2024 

Subject: Budget Monitoring 2023/24 Quarter 3 
1. Synopsis 
1.1. This report presents the provisional outturn position for the 2023/24 financial year Quarter 

3 (Q3) which covers the four-month period to the end of January 2024 (month 10 of the 
financial year). This estimated financial position for the financial year incorporates known 
and emerging budget variances and details any known residual risks. Overall, there is a 
forecast General Fund (GF) overspend of +£0.393m following the application of corporate 
provisions and contingencies.  

1.2. The forecast f
[...]
6. This graph shows that since the pandemic, demand for residential and nursing beds has 
been steadily increasing.   

Learning Disability - Increase in placement cost above demographic growth allocation 
(+£1.971m, an increase of +£0.543m since previous reported position).  

This pressure is due to the:  
4.7. Full year impact of service users who had been previously funded by Children’s services 

and now have reached 18 years old and are now funded by Adult Social Care, full year 
impact of 2022/23 service users +£0.610m plus additional service users in 2023/24 
+£0.400m. Overall pressure of +£1.011m, this is a +£0.400m increase on the previous 
period. 
Due to the following issues, there was a delay in forecasting this cost: 
• The size of the care package to be put in place, 
• eligibility for Adult Social Care services, 
• clarity about the funding arrangements for these service users. 
A programme group has been set up across Adults and Children’s Services to better 
understand and manage the progression to adulthood. 

4.8. In addition to an increase in number, there is also an increase in the acuity of needs of 
existing service users +£0.960m.  

Slippage in the delivery of savings (+£1.689m, a decrease of -£0.377m since previous 
reported position).  
4.9. Delays in savings delivery in Memory Cognition and Physical Support +£1.675m:  

• Impact of the reablement service on the demand for ongoing care services not being 
as pronounced as expected so far, has led to a pressure of +£0.608m.  

• The introduction of Take Home and Settle service, to reduce the need for ongoing 
services, required the recruitment of specialist staff, which was delayed resulting in a 
pressure of +£0.057m  

500

520

540

560

580

600

620

640

20
20

/21
 Q

tr 1

20
20

/21
 Q

tr 2

20
20

/21
 Q

tr 3

20
20

/21
 Q

tr 4

20
21

/22
 Q

tr 1

20
21

/22
 Q

tr 2

20
21

/22
 Q

tr 3

20
21

/22
 Q

tr 4

20
22

/23
 Q

tr 1

20
22

/23
 Q

tr 2

20
22

/23
 Q

tr 3

20
22

/23
 Q

tr 4

20
23

/24
 Q

tr 1

20
23

/24
 Q

tr 2

20
23

/24
 Q

tr 3

Page 12



 

 

• Review of placements savings have slipped by +£1.510m, as more people have 
required additional care and support. It is believed that these savings will instead gain 
traction in 2024/25 however this position will be monitored 

• Offset by a one-off increase in the Direct Payment surplus draw down (-£0.500m). 
Additional Grant Income 
4.10. The service will use the Market Sustainability and Workforce Fund (MSIF) and one-off 

discharge funding from the North Central London Integrated Care Board (NCL ICB to offset 
related projected expenditure incurred above budget.  

4.11. Management actions to reduce the overall departmental pressure include:   
• Director level weekly reporting to track pressures, issues and risks. 
• Increased communications to the teams highlighting the benefits of the Reablement, 

Assistive Technology and the Take Home and Settle Service. 
• Production of a weekly dashboard of reablement usage to inform service improvement 

options. 
• Further Continuing Health Care (CHC) training to support staff in the CHC process. 
• A weekly steering group instigated to support the delivery of Reviews, Reablement 

and Take Home and Settle savings. 
• A programme group has been set up across Adults and Children’s Services to better 

manage the progression to adulthood.  
4.12. The position assumes the further savings are achieved going forward.  

Chief Executive’s Directorate +£0.058m, +£0.058m since previous reported position 
4.13. The Chief Executives Directorate is forecasting a +£0.058m net overspend position (an 

increase of +£0.058m since Q2), which is detailed by key variances in Appendix 1. 
4.14. The variance forecast is due to the cost of a supernumerary Policy Engagement & 

Complaints officer offset by a slight underspend on supplies & services budgets. 

Children and Young People +£1.623m, Schools +£0.284m   
4.15. The forecast for Chil
[...]
ng costs, resulting in a shortfall of +£0.234m. This risk 
stems from the historic over-establishment to deliver key missions and strategic policy 
commitments. To address this risk, management is actively pursuing further external 
funding opportunities and conducting a comprehensive review of recruitment policies. 
These measures are being taken to minimise the potential overspend and ensure 
effective financial management.  

• The new homes and corporate landlord restructure will not be completed in time to 
recover a structural budget shortfall of £0.323m in this financial year however it is 
expected that this will be met form underspends elsewhere in the division.  The 
restructure remains on target to be implemented by 1 April and it is anticipated that 
vacancy deletion will help accelerate savings delivery. 

• There is a forecast overspend due to inflationary and demand cost pressures 
(providing essential support during the ongoing cost of living crisis) against the 
Resident Support Scheme budget of £0.250m, however this is expected to be met 
from staffing underspends within the Community and Financial Resilience budget. 

• There is a risk that not all of the anticipated planning and development income will 
materialise in this financial year. This represents a timing risk. 

Environment and Climate Change +£9.950m overspend, +£0.866m increase since 
previous reported position  
4.32. The Environment & Climate Change directorate is reporting a +£9.950m overspend 

position (an increase of £0.866m since Q2), which is detailed by key variances in 
Appendix 1.  

4.33. Within the Environmental and Commercial Operations division, there is a +£10.069m 
overspend as detailed below. This is a movement of £0.938m from the reported position 
of +£9.131m overspent at Q2. These changes are detailed below: 
• There has been a movement of +£0.832m on the parking account mainly as a result 

of adjustments to the suspension income forecast relating to the delayed p
[...]
  
- Budget Monitor – Q2 2023-24  
- ASB Scrutiny Review – Evidence  
- Deep Dive on Sickness Absence 
- LGSCO Annual Report  

 

Page 75



 
 

18 January 2024              (agenda publication 10 January) 

- Scrutiny of Budget Proposals  
- Corporate Performance – Q2 2023-24  
- Annual Presentation – Executive Member for Finance, Planning and Performance  

 

22 February 2024          (agenda publication 14 February)  

- ASB Scrutiny Review - Evidence  
- 12 Month Update – Scrutiny Review of Covid-19, impact on Council Finances and 

local businesses  (rescheduled from January 2024) 
- Update on Resident Experience Programme (rescheduled from January 2024) 

 

26 March 2024        (agenda publication 18 March)  

- Budget Monitor – Q3 2023-24  
- Draft Recommendations of ASB Scrutiny Review  
- Review of the council’s scrutiny function – outcomes  

 
 

25 April 2024     (agenda publication 17 April)  

- Crime and Disorder Scrutiny – Metropolitan Police to attend  (TBC) 
- Annual Presentation – Executive Member for Community Safety   
- Update on Council Transformation Projects  (rescheduled from March 2024) 
- Corporate Performance – Q3 2023-24  
- ASB Scrutiny Review – Approval of Report  
- Scrutiny in Islington Annual Report  

 
___________________________________________________ 

 

1st meeting of 2024-25  

- Agree work plan and selection of scrutiny topic  
- Performance Management Working Group – 12 Month Report Back 
- 12 Month Update – Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Crisis  

 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	D1 Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2023/24
	Subject: Budget Monitoring 2023/24 Quarter 3
	2023-24 Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring Report - Executive 14.3.24
	Subject: Budget Monitoring 2023/24 Quarter 3
	1.	Synopsis
	2.	Recommendations
	3.	Revenue Summary
	Table 1 - 2023/24 GF Over/(Under)Spend

	4.	General Fund
	Adult Social Services +£5.168m overspend, an increase of £0.257m since previous reported position.

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  26 March 2024 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  26 March 2024 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Williamson (Chair), Convery (Vice-Chair), Jackson, 
Clarke, Chapman, Ibrahim, Pandor, Weekes, Staff 
and Hamdache 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:  Ward  

 
 

Councillor Flora Williamson in the Chair 
 

 
185 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Apologies were received from Councillors Chowdhury and McHugh.  
 

186 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None.  
 

187 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

188 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 February 2024 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

189 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
The Chair advised that members had attended a workshop to consider conclusions 
and develop recommendations of the Complex ASB scrutiny review. The Chair 
thanked all of those who had contributed to and supported the review.  
  
The Chair noted that the conclusions of the review of the council’s scrutiny function 
were also on the agenda. The Chair thanked the members and officers who had 
supported the review.  
 

190 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6) 
None.  
 
 
 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  26 March 2024 
 

2 
 

191 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3 2023/24 (Item D1) 
The report was introduced by Dave Hodgkinson, Corporate Director of Resources, 
Rachel Harrison, Deputy Director of Finance, and Councillor Ward, Executive 
Member for Finance, Planning and Performance.  
  
The following main points ere noted in the discussion:  
  

• The gross general fund position for directorates was £19.6m overspent, 
however corporate items were now underspending by £7m, and 
following the application of contingencies, the net general fund position 
was now reported to be £300,000. This was a favourable position in 
comparison to Quarter 2.  

• There had been some large changes in directorate forecasts over the 
previous quarter. Children’s Services finances had improved by 
£800,000 due to a reduction in placement costs. The Environment 
directorate continued to face challenges on parking income; in 
particular it was noted that the directorate was forecasting to receive 
£1m of income from parking suspensions associated with the roll-out of 
the fibre optic network, however this was now unlikely to be received by 
the end of the financial year. The demand for Temporary 
Accommodation had also increased, which had an adverse impact on 
the budget of the Homes and Neighbourhoods directorate.  

• Officers summarised other risks to the council’s financial position; 
school balances were forecasting a significant deficit by 2025/26, it was 
expected that future local government finance settlements would be 
flat  in cash terms or even reduce, and here was uncertainty in energy 
markets that would increase prices. 

• The Committee understood the demand pressures faced by Adult 
Social Care and Children’s Services and it was noted that some 
members of the committee had met with officers to discuss the 
management actions being taken to address the issue. However, it was 
asked what actions were being taken by the Environment Department 
to address the underachievement in parking income. For example, a 
member suggested that the Environment department could pause 
spending on discretionary projects in order to improve the financial 
position.  

• Officers advised that they are working closely with the Environment 
directorate. Parking income was an area subject to a lot of risk, 
however work had been undertaken to ensure that the following year’s 
parking estimates were more robust.  

• The Committee discussed the financial rules that applied to the 
ringfenced parking account and how these funds can only be used for 
highway and environmental improvements. Members expressed 
concern that the council would be unable deliver improvements without 
robust parking income.  

• Officers advised that they could circulate a paper to members 
summarising the latest position on the parking account and trends over 
time.  

• A member expressed concern about parking income forecasts, citing 
the delay to the roll-out of fibre optic broadband, suggesting that this 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  26 March 2024 
 

3 
 

could have been anticipated. In response, officers summarised how the 
delivery of this work had been monitored and changed over time.  

• Officers advised that, at year end, the council was expected to reach a 
financial position near to break even, which was a positive result given 
the scale of the financial challenge.  

• Following a question of the financial impact of temporary 
accommodation, it was advised that many homeless households across 
London were living in hotels at significant expense. While Islington did 
make use of hotel accommodation, it also had its own temporary 
housing provision, which meant that it was not spending as much as 
some other local authorities.  

• The Committee praised the buyback of former right-to-buy properties as 
a way of tackling the housing crisis and suggested that the council 
could lobby the Mayor of London to make more funds available for 
these schemes.  

• A member noted the challenging financial position and thanked officers 
for their work in managing the budget in these difficult circumstances.  

• The Committee noted that the delivery of some savings was off track 
and queried if these were delayed or unachievable. In response, 
officers commented on the complications of delivering some savings, 
but advised that it remained the plan to achieve savings that are 
factored into the budget process.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the quarterly budget monitoring report be noted.  

 
192 COMPLEX ASB SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS (Item D2) 

The Chair introduced the draft recommendations.  
  
It was requested that an addition be made to Recommendations 8 and 9 to state 
that adequate resources should be provided to ensure the recommendation can be 
delivered.  
  
The draft recommendations were agreed, subject to the above amendment.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the draft recommendations of the Complex ASB scrutiny review be agreed, 
subject to an amendment to Recommendations 8 and 9 to request that resources be 
provided to support the delivery of the recommendations.  
 

193 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY FUNCTION - OUTCOMES (Item D3) 
The Chair introduced the report.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.     That the proposed new committee structure, attached at Appendix 1 of the 
report, be approved.  

2.     That the Scrutiny Communication Plan be noted, as at Appendix 2.  



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  26 March 2024 
 

4 
 

3.     That the replacement of the Councillor Call for Action Protocol with a 
Councillor Right to Refer be approved, in accordance with the Localism Act, 
and be included in a future Constitution update to Council.  

4.     It be noted that the committees’ Terms of Reference were currently being 
developed. 

5.     It be noted that the proposed new committee structure and their Terms of 
Reference will be submitted to Annual Council for agreement within a 
Constitution Update report.  

 
194 MONITORING ITEM (Item D4) 

Under the workplan, it was agreed that the forthcoming presentation from the 
Metropolitan Police be rescheduled for the first meeting of the new Homes and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


